Dollar (USD) payables on a six monthly rolling basis and hence the Company does not generally need to
resort to hedging by way of forward contracts, options, etc.

		  Details of foreign currency exposures (unhedged)

Nature of exposure Currency As at
March 31 2025

As at
March 31 2024

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (Unsecured)  USD  2.59  4.57

Interest on borrowings  USD  0.02  0.04

Trade payables  USD  3.06  1.40

Trade payables  GBP - # - #

Trade payables  EURO  0.01  0.01

USD - United States Dollar

GBP - Great Britain Pound

		  Currency wise net exposure (liabilities - assets)

Nature of exposure
Amount in Foreign Currency

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
USD  5.66  6.00

EURO  0.01  0.01

GBP - # - #

228

Financial Statements

(All amounts in ₹ Crore, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2025

		  Sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, GBP and EURO
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is
due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Company’s pre-tax
equity is due to changes in the profit before tax.

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Net hedged exposure in ₹

USD  484.17  500.58

EURO  0.91  0.54

GBP 0.00# 0.00#

As at Change in
USD rate

Impact on
profit before

tax and equity

Impact on
profit after

tax and equity

March 31, 2025
+5% 24.21 18.12

-5% (24.21) (18.12)

March 31, 2024
+5% 25.03 18.73

-5% (25.03) (18.73)

As at Change in
Euro rate

Impact on
profit before

tax and equity

Impact on
profit after

tax and equity

March 31, 2025
+5% 0.05 0.03

-5% (0.05) (0.03)

March 31, 2024
+5% 0.03 0.02

-5% (0.03) (0.02)

As at Change in
 GBP rate

Impact on
profit before

tax and equity

Impact on
profit after

tax and equity

March 31, 2025
+5% 0.00# 0.00#

-5% 0.00# 0.00#

March 31, 2024
+5% 0.00# 0.00#

-5% 0.00# 0.00#

		  #Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

	 b)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has current borrowings with fixed interest rates and hence the future cash-flows of relevant
financial instrument are not affected by changes in market interest rate.

229

Finolex Industries Limited Annual Report 2024-25

(All amounts in ₹ Crore, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2025

	 c)	 Price risk
	 i)	 Commodity price risk

The Company is affected by the volatility of prices of certain commodity chemicals (Ethylene and PVC) and
intermediate products (Ethylene and Ethylene Dichloride (‘EDC’) and Vinyl Chloride Monomer (‘VCM’)).
Its operating activities involve the ongoing purchase of VCM, EDC, all being petrochemical products for
manufacturing of PVC and pipes and fittings and therefore require a continuous supply of these materials.
Prices of PVC manufactured by the Company are monitored by the Company’s management and are
adjusted to respond to change in import parity price of PVC in Indian market. Market price of input and
output, generally get adjusted over a period of time. Accordingly, the Company is exposed to the variation
in prices over short term period.

		  Commodity price sensitivity
	 The following table shows the effect of price changes for VCM, Ethylene EDC:

 Change in year-
end price

 Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2025

VCM  +5%  17.29

 -5%  (17.29)

Ethylene  +5%  15.73

 -5%  (15.73)

EDC  +5%  16.73

 -5%  (16.73)

March 31, 2024

VCM  +5%  19.85

 -5%  (19.85)

Ethylene  +5%  14.73

 -5%  (14.73)

EDC  +5%  16.76

 -5%  (16.76)

	 ii)	 Equity price risk
The Company’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market-price risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The equity securities held by the
Company are strategic in nature. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity
investment decisions.

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Fair value

Unquoted equity securities  12.42  12.45

Quoted equity securities  2,027.16  2,221.62

230

Financial Statements

(All amounts in ₹ Crore, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS